

FILED

SID J. WHITE

FEB 3 1997

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By X
Chief Deputy Clerk

LEROY POOLER,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 87,771

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SARA D. BAGGETT
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLA. BAR NO. 0857238
1655 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD.
SUITE 300
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33409
(407) 688-7759

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 12

 ISSUE I 12

 WHETHER THE STATE'S COMMENT DURING VOIR DIRE
 REGARDING APPELLANT'S PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE
 RENDERED THE TRIAL FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR
 (Restated).

 ISSUE II 15

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT WAS REQUIRED TO
 INSTRUCT THE JURY ON ATTEMPTED FIRST DEGREE
 FELONY MURDER--A NONEXISTENT CRIME (Restated).

 ISSUE III 17

 WHETHER THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S
 FINDING OF THE "HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL"
 AGGRAVATING FACTOR (Restated),

 ISSUE IV 24

 WHETHER THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S
 FINDING OF THE "PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY"
 AGGRAVATING FACTOR BASED ON CONTEMPORANEOUS
 OFFENSES AGAINST A SECOND VICTIM (Restated).

 ISSUE V 25

 WHETHER APPELLANT'S SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE
 TO THAT IN OTHER CASES UNDER SIMILAR FACTS

(Restated).

ISSUEVI 35

WHETHER THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S REJECTION OF THE "IMPAIRED CAPACITY" MENTAL MITIGATING FACTOR (Restated).

ISSUEVII 38

WHETHER THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S REJECTION OF THE "EXTREME DURESS" MITIGATING FACTOR (Restated).

ISSUEVIII 40

WHETHER THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S REJECTION OF NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT HAD A GOOD JAIL RECORD, HAD SHOWN AN ABILITY TO ADAPT TO PRISON LIFE, AND IS UNLIKELY TO ENDANGER OTHERS (Restated).

ISSUEIX 43

WHETHER THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S REJECTION OF NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT WAS OF LOW-NORMAL INTELLIGENCE (Restated).

ISSUEX 45

WHETHER THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S REJECTION OF NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT IS CAPABLE OF REHABILITATION (Restated).

ISSUEXI 47

WHETHER THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S REJECTION OF NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING EVIDENCE THAT THE MURDER WAS THE RESULT OF A HEATED DOMESTIC DISPUTE (Restated).

ISSUE XII	49
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S REJECTION OF NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT IS UNLIKELY TO ENDANGER OTHERS AND WILL ADAPT WELL TO PRISON (Restated) .</p>	
ISSUE XIII	50
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER REVIEW IS PRECLUDED BECAUSE THE RECORD DOES NOT CONTAIN APPELLANT'S PRESENTENCE INVESTIGATION REPORT (Restated).</p>	
ISSUE XIV	50
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DEPARTING FROM THE GUIDELINES SENTENCE FOR COUNTS II AND III WITHOUT CONTEMPORANEOUS WRITTEN REASONS (Restated).</p>	
ISSUE XV	52
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL (Restated).</p>	
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	54

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Barwick v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	39
<u>Blakely v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1990)	29,30,31
<u>Ronifay v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1993)	21
<u>Bunney v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 1992)	52
<u>Capehart v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 112 S. Ct. 955, 117 L. Ed, 2d 122 (1992)	24
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1985)	14
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 so. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)'	20
<u>Cumminas-El v. State,</u> 21 Fla. L. Weekly S401 (Fla. Sept. 26, 1996)	32
<u>Farinas v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990)	18,23
<u>Fead v. State,</u> 512 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987), <u>receded from on other grounds,</u> <u>Pentecost v. State</u> , 545 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	39,40
<u>Fotopoulos v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	52
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 644 so. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	42

<u>Garron v. State,</u>	
528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	30,31
<u>Gray v. State,</u>	
654 so. 2d 552 (Fla. 1995)	15,16
<u>Gunsby v. State,</u>	
574 so. 2d 1085 (Fla. 1991)	41,43
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u>	
678 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1996)	21
<u>Hannon v. State,</u>	
638 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1994)	18,22,23
<u>Henry v. State,</u>	
649 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1994)	32,33
<u>Herzos v. State,</u>	
439 so. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	20
<u>Hudson v. State,</u>	
538 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1989)	32
<u>Hunter v. State,</u>	
660 so. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	52
<u>Johnson v. State,</u>	
660 so. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	32
<u>Jones v. State,</u>	
569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	20
<u>Jones v. State</u>	
612 So. 26 1370 (Fla. 1992)	36
<u>Kearse v. State,</u>	
662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	21
<u>Kisht v. State,</u>	
512 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1987)	44
<u>Lucas v. State</u>	
568 So. 26 18 (Fla. 1990)	14,15,41

<u>Maulden v. State,</u>	
617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993)	29,30
<u>Mills v. State,</u>	
462 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1985)	44,46
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u>	
570 so. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	17
<u>Pardo v. State</u>	
563 So. 26 77 (Fla. 1990)	37
<u>Parker v. State,</u>	
641 so. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994)	13
<u>Ponticelli v. State,</u>	
593 so. 2d 483 (Fla. 1991)	37
<u>Porter v. State,</u>	
564 so. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied,</u> 498 U.S. 1110 (1991)	32,33,34,48
<u>Preston v. State,</u>	
607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	18,20
<u>Robertson v. State,</u>	
611 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1993)	21
<u>Rosers v. State,</u>	
511 so. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied,</u> 484 U.S. 1020 (1988)	24
<u>Ross v. State,</u>	
474 so. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	30
<u>Simmons v. State,</u>	
419 so. 2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	20
<u>Sireci v. State,</u>	
587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991)	41
<u>Spencer v. State,</u>	
21 Fla. L. Weekly S366 (Fla. Sept. 12, 1996)	passim

<u>Spencer v. State,</u>	
645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	26
<u>State v. Wilson,</u>	
22 Fla. L. Weekly S2 (Fla. Dec. 26, 1996)	15
<u>Stevens v. State,</u>	
419 so. 2d 1058 (Fla. 1982)	37
<u>Toole v. State,</u>	
479 so. 2d 731 (Fla. 1985)	38,39
<u>Torres-Arboledo v. State,</u>	
524 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1988)	51,52
<u>Walls v. State,</u>	
641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	39
<u>Williams v. State,</u>	
574 so. 2d 136 (Fla. 1991)	21
<u>Windom v. State,</u>	
656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	24,25
<u>Woods v. State,</u>	
490 so. 2d 24 (Fla. 1986)	44
<u>Wright v. State,</u>	
21 Fla. L. Weekly S498 (Fla. Nov. 21, 1996)	25,28,29,31
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u>	
676 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1996)	39
<u>Wyatt v. -State,</u>	
641 So. 2d 1336 (Fla 1994)	18,20,22

<u>RULES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
Fla. R. App. P. 9.200(e)	50
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.990	51
